UNOFFICIAL COPY

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge in Warren County in honor and
2	memory of infant John M. Donoho.
3	WHEREAS, John M. Donoho, the son of Mr. and Mrs. Robert P. Donoho, was
4	blessed with only ten months of life in this great world; and
5	WHEREAS, on September 15, 1958, baby John M. Donoho was a passenger in a
6	1950 Ford driven by his grandmother, Louise. Meanwhile, the brakes of an 11-ton dump
7	truck failed while it was traveling downhill, and the truck collided with the Ford on the
8	Cemetery Road Bridge; and
9	WHEREAS, after initial impact the truck careened left and ripped through a metal
10	guard on the bridge and the Ford was pitched into the right side of the bridge. The
11	collision sent baby John M. Donoho to the hospital with head injuries. He would later
12	succumb to his injuries; and
13	WHEREAS, it is only fitting that the General Assembly designate this bridge to
14	serve as a visual reminder of a life taken way too soon;
15	NOW, THEREFORE,
16	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
17	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky
18	Route 234 in Warren County, on Cemetery Road that spans Drake's Creek, as the "John
19	M. Donoho (Infant) Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of
20	this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.

Page 1 of 1